

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

THE GYM 24/7 FITNESS, LLC,
and all those similarly situated in Oscoda,
Alcona, Ogemaw, Iosco, Gladwin, Arenac,
Midland, Bay, Saginaw, Tuscola, Sanilac,
Huron, Gratiot, Clinton, Shiawassee, Eaton,
and Ingham Counties,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Supreme Court Case No.: _____
Court of Appeals Case No.: 355148
Court of Claims Case No.: 20-132-MM

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Defendant/Appellee

OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)
Co-Counsel for The Gym 24/7 Fitness
PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

MATTHEW E. GRONDA (P73693)
Co-Counsel for The Gym 24/7 Fitness
PO Box 70
St. Charles, MI 48655
(989) 249-0350
matt@matthewgronda.com

FADWA A. HAMMOUD (P74185)
B. ERIC RESTUCCIA (P49550)
CHRISTOPHER ALLEN (P75329)
DARRIN F. FOWLER (P53464)
DANIEL J. PING (P81482)
KYL A. BARRANCO (P81082)
ANDREA MOUA (P83126)
Assistant Attorneys General
Counsel for the State of Michigan
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED viii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. About Takings Generally 6

 II. The State Confuses the Meaning of “Police Power” 9

 III. The Verified Complaint 12

 A. What Should Have Happened? 13

 IV. Plaintiff pled three takings-based claims 15

 A. Categorical Taking 15

 B. Deprived of All Economically Beneficial Use 17

 C. *Penn Central* 19

 D. A *Peterman* Takings Claim 25

 V. The State had other regulatory options 26

CONCLUSION 28

RELIEF REQUESTED 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almota Farmers Elevator & Whse Co v United States,
409 US 470 (1973) 7

Am Pelagic Fishing Co, LP v United States,
379 F3d 1363 (CA Fed, 2004) 21

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v United States,
568 US 23 (2012) 20

Armstrong v United States,
364 US 40 (1960) 10, 19, 21

Baker v City of McKinney,
2022 U.S. Dist LEXIS 102950 (ED Tex, 2022) 11

Cedar Point Nursery v Hassid,
141 S Ct 2063 (2021) 4, 8, 17, 21

Dextrom v Wexford Cnty,
287 Mich App 406;789 NW2d 211 (2010) 5

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v County of LA,
482 US 304 (1987) 7

Fountain v Metro Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth’y,
678 F2d 1038 (CA 11, 1982) 12

French Inv Co v City of NY,
39 NY2d 587 (1976) 10

Grand Trunk W R Co v Detroit,
326 Mich 387; 40 NW2d 195 (1949)..... 18

Hart v City of Detroit,
416 Mich 488; 331 NW2d 438 (1982)..... 7

Hendler v US,
952 F2d 1364 (CA Fed 1991)..... 23

Hts Apts, LLC v Walz,
30 F4th 720 (CA 8, 2022) 15, 16, 25

In re Acquisition of Land,
121 Mich App 153; 328 NW2d 602 (1982) 13, 14

*In re Certified Questions from the United States Dist Court,
Western Dist of Mich, Southern Div,
506 Mich 332; 958 NW2d (2020)*..... 2

*K&K Constr Inc v Dep’t of Natural Resources,
456 Mich 570; 575 NW2d 531 (1998)*..... 14

*Kimball Laundry Co v United States,
338 US 1 (1949)* 13

*Knick v Twp of Scott,
139 S Ct 2162 (2019)* 4, 6

*Lemon Bay Cove LLC v United States,
147 Fed Cl 528 (2020)* 20

*LIFFT, Inc v Whitmer,
843 Fed App’x 707 (CA 6, 2021)* 10

*Lingle v Chevron USA Inc,
544 US 528 (2005)* 9, 19, 20, 22

*Loretto v Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp,
458 US 419 (1982)* 8, 11, 12

*Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 US 1003 (1992)* *in passim*

*Mugler v Kansas,
123 US 623 (1887)* 11

*Murr v Wisconsin,
137 S Ct 1933 (2001)* 9, 19

*Palazzolo v Rhode Island,
533 US 606 (2001)* 23

*Penn Central Transportation Co v City of New York,
438 US 104 (1978)* *in passim*

*Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon,
260 US 393 (1922)* 6, 8, 11, 16, 18

*Peterman v Dep’t of Natural Resources,
446 Mich 177; 521 NW2d 499 (1994)*..... *in passim*

*Prater v City of Burnside, Ky,
289 F3d 417 (CA 6, 2002)* 7

Richards v Washington Terminal Co,
233 US 546 (1914) 25

Rory v Continental Ins Co,
473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)..... 5

Spanich v Livonia,
355 Mich 252; 94 NW2d 62 (1959)..... 18

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
535 US 302 (2002) 20

Tamulion v State Waterway Comm’n,
50 Mich App 60; 212 NW2d 828 (1973) 7, 8

Thom v State Highway Comm’ner,
376 Mich 608; 138 NW2d 322 (1965)..... 7

Tolksdorf v Griffith,
464 Mich 1; 626 NW2d 163 (2001)..... 5

Troy Campus v City of Troy,
132 Mich App 441; 349 NW2d 177 (1984) 6

United States v General Motors Corp,
323 US 373 (1945) 14

US v Dow,
357 US 17 (1958) 21

US v Pewee Coal Co,
341 US 114 (1951) vii, 11, 26

Wayne Cnty v Hathcock,
471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004)..... 8

Yee v City of Escondido,
503 US 519 (1992) 1

STATUTES

MCL 10.31 2

MCL 30.401 2

MCL 213.1 13

COURT RULES

MCR 2.116 4

MCR 7.303 *vii*, 5

MCR 7.305 *vii*, 5, 29
